
E-1SUMMARY INFORMATION
Appropriations and Ad Valorem OrdinancesE-



E-2



E-3



E-4



E-5



E-6



E-7



E-8



E-9



E-10



E-11



E-12



E-13



E-14



E-15



E-16



E-17



E-18



E-19

 
S

W
O

R
N

 P
O

L
IC

E
 A

N
D

 F
IR

E
 

 P
o

li
c

e
 

 • 
T

h
e
 n

e
w

 P
o
lic

e
 s

a
la

ry
 s

c
h

e
d
u
le

s
 w

ill
 b

e
 e

ff
e
c
ti
v
e
 f

o
r 

th
e
 n

e
w

 f
is

c
a

l 
y
e
a
r 

2
0
0
7
 –

 2
0
0

8
. 

 • 
E

lig
ib

le
 P

o
lic

e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
s
 w

ill
 m

o
v
e
 t

o
 t

h
e
 n

e
x
t 

s
e
n
io

ri
ty

 s
te

p
 b

a
s
e

d
 o

n
 t

h
e
 c

ri
te

ri
a
 f

o
r 

th
e
 s

te
p
 a

n
d
 t

h
e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
's

 n
o
rm

a
l 
a

n
n
iv

e
rs

a
ry

 d
a
te

. 
T

h
e
 a

n
n
iv

e
rs

a
ry

 d
a
te

 
fo

r 
P

o
lic

e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
s
 i
s
 b

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 d

a
te

 o
r 

a
d
ju

s
te

d
 c

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 d

a
te

. 
 • 

P
o
lic

e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
s
' m

o
v
e
m

e
n
t 

to
 a

 h
ig

h
e
r 

s
e
n
io

ri
ty

 s
te

p
 i
s
 g

o
v
e
rn

e
d
 b

y 
th

e
 n

u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

y
e
a
rs

 o
f 

e
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n
t 

th
a
t 

th
e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
 h

a
s
 c

o
m

p
le

te
d
 s

in
c
e

 t
h
e
 i
n
d
iv

id
u
a
l's

 
a
n
n
iv

e
rs

a
ry

 d
a
te

 (
e
.g

. 
if
 a

n
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
 a

t 
th

e
 P

o
lic

e
 O

ff
ic

e
r 

ra
n
k
 h

a
s
 b

e
e
n
 e

m
p
lo

ye
d
 f

o
r 

fo
u
r 

ye
a
rs

 f
ro

m
 t

h
e
 s

p
e
c
if
ie

d
 a

n
n
iv

e
rs

a
ry

 d
a
te

, 
th

e
n
 t
h
e
 e

m
p
lo

y
e

e
 w

ill
 m

o
v
e
 

to
 t

h
e
 4

th
 y

e
a
r 

d
e
s
ig

n
a
te

d
 s

e
n

io
ri
ty

 s
te

p
 (

B
a
s
e
 +

4
) 

in
 t

h
e
 s

a
la

ry
 s

c
h

e
d

u
le

.)
 

 •N
o
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
 t

o
 t

h
e
 b

a
s
e
 s

a
la

ry
 o

f 
th

e
 P

o
lic

e
 C

h
ie

f 
is

 s
c
h

e
d

u
le

d
 f

o
r 

fi
s
c
a
l 
y
e
a
r 

2
0

0
7
-2

0
0

8
. 

 • 
W

h
e
re

 a
p
p
lic

a
b
le

, 
th

e
 C

it
y 

o
f 

F
o
rt

 W
o
rt

h
 c

o
m

p
lie

s
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 f

e
d
e
ra

l 
F

a
ir
 L

a
b
o
r 

S
ta

n
d
a
rd

s
 A

c
t 

in
 t

h
e
 c

a
lc

u
la

ti
o
n
 o

f 
o
v
e
rt

im
e
. 

 F
ir

e
 

 • 
T

h
e
 n

e
w

 F
ir
e
 s

a
la

ry
 s

c
h

e
d
u

le
s
 w

ill
 b

e
 e

ff
e
c
ti
v
e
 f

o
r 

th
e
 n

e
w

 f
is

c
a
l 
ye

a
r 

2
0

0
7
 –

 2
0
0

8
. 

 • 
E

lig
ib

le
 F

ir
e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
s
 w

ill
 m

o
v
e
 t

o
 t

h
e
 n

e
x
t 

s
e
n

io
ri
ty

 s
te

p
 b

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 t

h
e
 c

ri
te

ri
a
 f

o
r 

th
e
 s

te
p
 a

n
d
 t

h
e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
's

 n
o
rm

a
l 
a
n
n

iv
e
rs

a
ry

 d
a
te

. 
 T

h
e
 a

n
n
iv

e
rs

a
ry

 d
a
te

 
fo

r 
F

ir
e
 e

m
p
lo

y
e
e
s
 i
n
 t

h
e
 r

a
n
k
 o

f 
fi
re

fi
g
h
te

r 
is

 b
a
s
e
d
 o

n
 t

h
e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
's

 c
o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 d

a
te

. 
W

h
e
n
 a

 F
ir
e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
 p

ro
m

o
te

s
 t

o
 a

 h
ig

h
e

r 
ra

n
k
, 

th
e

 e
m

p
lo

ye
e

's
 

a
n
n
iv

e
rs

a
ry

 d
a
te

 c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 t

o
 t

h
e
 d

a
te

 o
f 

th
e
 p

ro
m

o
ti
o
n
. 

 • 
F

ir
e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
s
' m

o
v
e
m

e
n
t 

to
 a

 h
ig

h
e
r 

s
e

n
io

ri
ty

 s
te

p
 a

b
o
v
e
 t

h
e
 b

a
s
e
 r

e
q

u
ir
e
s
 c

o
m

p
le

ti
o

n
 o

f 
o
n
e
 y

e
a
r'
s
 e

m
p
lo

ym
e
n
t 

a
t 

th
e
 b

a
s
e
 s

te
p
. 

 M
o
v
e
m

e
n
t 

to
 h

ig
h
e
r 

s
e
n
io

ri
ty

 s
te

p
s
 i
s
 b

a
s
e

d
 o

n
 t

h
e

 n
u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

c
o

m
p
le

te
d
 y

e
a
rs

 i
n
 r

a
n
k
 a

b
o
v
e
 t

h
e
 b

a
s
e
 y

e
a
r.

 (
e
.g

. 
if
 t

h
e
 F

ir
e
 e

m
p
lo

ye
e
 h

a
s
 b

e
e

n
 e

m
p
lo

ye
d
 f

o
r 

tw
o
 y

e
a
rs

 f
ro

m
 t

h
e
 

s
p
e
c
if
ie

d
 a

n
n
iv

e
rs

a
ry

 d
a
te

, 
th

e
n
 t

h
e
 e

m
p
lo

y
e
e
 w

ill
 m

o
v
e
 t

o
 t

h
e
 2

n
d
 y

e
a
r 

d
e
s
ig

n
a
te

d
 s

e
n
io

ri
ty

 s
te

p
 (

B
a
s
e
 +

 2
) 

in
 t

h
e
 s

a
la

ry
 s

c
h
e

d
u
le

.)
 

 •N
o
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
 t

o
 t

h
e
 b

a
s
e
 s

a
la

ry
 o

f 
th

e
 F

ir
e
 C

h
ie

f 
is

 s
c
h
e

d
u
le

d
 f

o
r 

fi
s
c
a
l 
y
e

a
r 

2
0
0

7
-2

0
0
8
. 

 • 
W

h
e
re

 a
p
p
lic

a
b
le

, 
th

e
 C

it
y 

o
f 

F
o
rt

 W
o
rt

h
 c

o
m

p
lie

s
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 f

e
d
e
ra

l 
F

a
ir
 L

a
b
o
r 

S
ta

n
d
a
rd

s
 A

c
t 

in
 t

h
e
 c

a
lc

u
la

ti
o
n
 o

f 
o
v
e
rt

im
e
. 

 



E-20

K
e

y
T

it
le

B
a

s
e

 P
a

y
*

1
s

t 
Y

e
a

r
2

n
d

 Y
e

a
r

3
rd

 Y
e

a
r

4
th

 Y
e

a
r

8
th

 Y
e

a
r

1
2

th
 Y

e
a

r
1

6
th

 Y
e

a
r

2
0

th
 Y

e
a

r

A
 (

B
a

s
e

)
B

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 1
)

C
 (

B
a

s
e

 +
 2

)
D

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 3
)

E
 (

B
a

s
e

 +
 4

)
F

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 5
)

G
 (

B
a

s
e

 +
 6

)
H

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 7
)

I 
(B

a
s

e
 +

 8
)

X
0

3
P

O
L

IC
E

 O
F

F
IC

E
R

H
R

2
2

.1
4

2
3

.2
5

2
4

.4
1

2
5

.6
3

2
6

.9
1

2
8

.2
6

2
9

.6
7

3
1

.1
5

3
2

.7
1

M
O

3
,8

3
8

4
,0

3
0

4
,2

3
1

4
,4

4
3

4
,6

6
4

4
,8

9
8

5
,1

4
3

5
,3

9
9

5
,6

7
0

A
N

4
6

,0
5

1
4

8
,3

6
0

5
0

,7
7

3
5

3
,3

1
0

5
5

,9
7

3
5

8
,7

8
1

6
1

,7
1

4
6

4
,7

9
2

6
8

,0
3

7

O
T

3
3

.2
1

3
4

.8
8

3
6

.6
2

3
8

.4
5

4
0

.3
7

4
2

.3
9

4
4

.5
1

4
6

.7
3

4
9

.0
7

B
a

s
e

 P
a

y
4

th
 Y

e
a

r
8

th
 Y

e
a

r
1

2
th

 Y
e

a
r

1
6

th
 Y

e
a

r
2

0
th

 Y
e

a
r

A
 (

B
a

s
e

)
B

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 1
)

C
 (

B
a

s
e

 +
 2

)
D

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 3
)

E
 (

B
a

s
e

 +
 4

)
F

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 5
)

X
0

4
P

O
L

IC
E

 C
O

R
P

O
R

A
L

H
R

2
8

.2
8

2
9

.6
9

3
1

.1
7

3
2

.7
3

3
4

.3
7

3
6

.0
9

M
O

4
,9

0
2

5
,1

4
6

5
,4

0
3

5
,6

7
3

5
,9

5
7

6
,2

5
6

A
N

5
8

,8
2

2
6

1
,7

5
5

6
4

,8
3

4
6

8
,0

7
8

7
1

,4
9

0
7

5
,0

6
7

O
T

4
2

.4
2

4
4

.5
4

4
6

.7
6

4
9

.1
0

5
1

.5
6

5
4

.1
4

B
a

s
e

 P
a

y
8

th
 Y

e
a

r
1

2
th

 Y
e

a
r

1
6

th
 Y

e
a

r
2

0
th

 Y
e

a
r

A
 (

B
a

s
e

)
B

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 1
)

C
 (

B
a

s
e

 +
 2

)
D

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 3
)

E
 (

B
a

s
e

 +
 4

)

X
0

7
P

O
L

IC
E

 S
E

R
G

E
A

N
T

H
R

3
2

.7
3

3
4

.3
7

3
6

.0
9

3
7

.8
9

3
9

.7
8

M
O

5
,6

7
3

5
,9

5
7

6
,2

5
6

6
,5

6
8

6
,8

9
5

A
N

6
8

,0
7

8
7

1
,4

9
0

7
5

,0
6

7
7

8
,8

1
1

8
2

,7
4

2

O
T

4
9

.1
0

5
1

.5
6

5
4

.1
4

5
6

.8
4

5
9

.6
7

B
a

s
e

 P
a

y
8

th
 Y

e
a

r
1

2
th

 Y
e

a
r

1
6

th
 Y

e
a

r
2

0
th

 Y
e

a
r

A
 (

B
a

s
e

)
B

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 1
)

C
 (

B
a

s
e

 +
 2

)
D

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 3
)

E
 (

B
a

s
e

 +
 4

)

X
0

8
P

O
L

IC
E

 L
IE

U
T

E
N

A
N

T
H

R
3

6
.0

9
3

7
.8

9
3

9
.7

8
4

1
.7

7
4

3
.8

6

M
O

6
,2

5
6

6
,5

6
8

6
,8

9
5

7
,2

4
0

7
,6

0
2

A
N

7
5

,0
6

7
7

8
,8

1
1

8
2

,7
4

2
8

6
,8

8
2

9
1

,2
2

9

O
T

5
4

.1
4

5
6

.8
4

5
9

.6
7

6
2

.6
6

6
5

.7
9

B
a

s
e

 P
a

y
1

2
th

 Y
e

a
r

1
6

th
 Y

e
a

r
2

0
th

 Y
e

a
r

A
 (

B
a

s
e

)
B

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 1
)

C
 (

B
a

s
e

 +
 2

)
D

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 3
)

X
0

9
P

O
L

IC
E

 C
A

P
T

A
IN

H
R

4
1

.7
9

4
3

.8
8

4
6

.0
7

4
8

.3
7

M
O

7
,2

4
4

7
,6

0
6

7
,9

8
5

8
,3

8
4

A
N

8
6

,9
2

3
9

1
,2

7
0

9
5

,8
2

6
1

0
0

,6
1

0

B
a

s
e

 P
a

y
1

2
th

 Y
e

a
r

1
6

th
 Y

e
a

r
2

0
th

 Y
e

a
r

A
 (

B
a

s
e

)
B

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 1
)

C
 (

B
a

s
e

 +
 2

)
D

 (
B

a
s

e
 +

 3
)

X
1

0
P

O
L

IC
E

 D
E

P
U

T
Y

 C
H

IE
F

H
R

4
8

.2
0

5
0

.6
1

5
3

.1
4

5
5

.8
0

M
O

8
,3

5
5

8
,7

7
2

9
,2

1
1

9
,6

7
2

A
N

1
0

0
,2

5
6

1
0

5
,2

6
9

1
1

0
,5

3
1

1
1

6
,0

6
4

B
a

s
e

 P
a

y

A
 (

B
a

s
e

)

X
1

7
P

O
L

IC
E

 T
R

A
IN

E
E

H
R

1
7

.4
5

M
O

3
,0

2
5

A
N

3
6

,2
9

6

O
T

2
6

.1
8

*T
h

e
 f

ir
s

t 
s

te
p

 i
n

 e
a

c
h

 r
a

n
k

 i
s

 t
h

e
 B

A
S

E
 p

a
y

 i
n

 e
a

c
h

 r
a

n
k

. 
 A

ll
 s

te
p

s
 a

ft
e

r 
th

e
 i

n
it

ia
l 

s
te

p
 a

re
 "

s
e

n
io

ri
ty

" 
ra

te
s

  
th

a
t 

in
c

re
a
s

e
 o

n
 i

d
e

n
ti

fi
e

d
 a

n
n

iv
e

rs
a

ry
 d

a
te

s
.



E-21

K
e
y

T
it

le
B

a
s
e
 P

a
y
*

B
a
s
e
 +

 1
B

a
s
e
 +

 2
B

a
s
e
 +

 3
B

a
s
e
 +

 4
B

a
s
e
 +

 5

4
0
 H

O
U

R
 S

C
H

E
D

U
L

E
(1

s
t 

Y
e
a
r)

(2
n

d
 Y

e
a
r)

(3
rd

 Y
e
a
r)

(4
th

 Y
e
a
r)

(5
th

 Y
e
a
r)

A
B

 
C

D
E

F

Y
0
1

F
IR

E
 F

IG
H

T
E

R
H

R
2
2
.4

0
2
3
.5

2
2
4
.7

0
2
5
.9

4
2
7
.2

4
2
8
.6

0

M
O

3
,8

8
3

4
,0

7
7

4
,2

8
1

4
,4

9
6

4
,7

2
2

4
,9

5
7

A
N

4
6
,5

9
2

4
8
,9

2
2

5
1
,3

7
6

5
3
,9

5
5

5
6
,6

5
9

5
9
,4

8
8

O
T

3
3
.6

0
3
5
.2

8
3
7
.0

5
3
8
.9

1
4
0
.8

6
4
2
.9

0

Y
0
2

F
IR

E
 E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

H
R

3
0
.2

4
3
1
.7

5

M
O

5
,2

4
2

5
,5

0
3

A
N

6
2
,8

9
9

6
6
,0

4
0

O
T

4
5
.3

6
4
7
.6

3

Y
0
3

F
IR

E
 L

IE
U

T
E

N
A

N
T

H
R

3
3
.5

2
3
5
.2

0

M
O

5
,8

1
0

6
,1

0
1

A
N

6
9
,7

2
2

7
3
,2

1
6

O
T

5
0
.2

8
5
2
.8

0

Y
0
4

F
IR

E
 C

A
P

T
A

IN
H

R
3
7
.5

6
3
9
.4

4

M
O

6
,5

1
0

6
,8

3
6

A
N

7
8
,1

2
5

8
2
,0

3
5

O
T

5
6
.3

4
5
9
.1

6

Y
0
5

F
IR

E
 B

A
T

T
A

L
IO

N
 C

H
IE

F
H

R
4
1
.0

7
4
3
.1

2
4
5
.2

8

M
O

7
,1

1
9

7
,4

7
4

7
,8

4
9

A
N

8
5
,4

2
6

8
9
,6

9
0

9
4
,1

8
2

O
T

6
1
.6

1
6
4
.6

8
6
7
.9

2

Y
1
1

F
IR

E
 D

E
P

U
T

Y
 C

H
IE

F
H

R
4
8
.7

7
5
1
.2

1
5
3
.7

7

M
O

8
,4

5
3

8
,8

7
6

9
,3

2
0

A
N

1
0
1
,4

4
2

1
0
6
,5

1
7

1
1
1
,8

4
2

Y
1
7

F
IR

E
 T

R
A

IN
E

E
H

R
1
7
.3

9

M
O

3
,0

1
4

A
N

3
6
,1

7
1

O
T

2
6
.0

9

*T
h

e
 f

ir
s
t 

s
te

p
 i
n

 e
a
c
h

 r
a
n

k
 i
s
 t

h
e
 B

A
S

E
 p

a
y
 i
n

 e
a
c
h

 r
a
n

k
. 
 A

ll
 s

te
p

s
 a

ft
e
r 

th
e
 i
n

it
ia

l 
s
te

p
 a

re
 "

s
e
n

io
ri

ty
" 

ra
te

s
  
th

a
t 

in
c
re

a
s
e
 o

n
 

id
e
n

ti
fi

e
d

 a
n

n
iv

e
rs

a
ry

 d
a
te

s
.



E-22

T
it

le
K

e
y

B
a
s
e
 P

a
y
*

B
a
s
e
 +

 1
B

a
s
e
 +

 2
B

a
s
e
 +

 3
B

a
s
e
 +

 4
B

a
s
e
 +

 5

A
V

E
R

A
G

E
 1

1
2
 H

O
U

R
 S

C
H

E
D

U
L

E
(1

s
t 

Y
e
a
r)

(2
n

d
 Y

e
a
r)

(3
rd

 Y
e
a
r)

(4
th

 Y
e
a
r)

(5
th

 Y
e
a
r)

A
B

 
C

D
E

F

F
IR

E
 F

IG
H

T
E

R
Y

0
1

H
R

1
6
.0

0
1
6
.8

0
1
7
.6

4
1
8
.5

3
1
9
.4

6
2
0
.4

3

M
O

3
,8

8
3

4
,0

7
7

4
,2

8
1

4
,4

9
6

4
,7

2
2

4
,9

5
7

A
N

4
6
,5

9
2

4
8
,9

2
2

5
1
,3

7
6

5
3
,9

5
5

5
6
,6

5
9

5
9
,4

8
8

O
T

2
4
.0

0
2
5
.2

0
2
6
.4

6
2
7
.7

9
2
9
.1

9
3
0
.6

4

F
IR

E
 E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

Y
0
2

H
R

2
1
.6

0
2
2
.6

8

M
O

5
,2

4
2

5
,5

0
3

A
N

6
2
,8

9
9

6
6
,0

4
0

O
T

3
2
.4

0
3
4
.0

2

F
IR

E
 L

IE
U

T
E

N
A

N
T

Y
0
3

H
R

2
3
.9

4
2
5
.1

4

M
O

5
,8

1
0

6
,1

0
1

A
N

6
9
,7

2
2

7
3
,2

1
6

O
T

3
5
.9

1
3
7
.7

1

F
IR

E
 C

A
P

T
A

IN
Y

0
4

H
R

2
6
.8

3
2
8
.1

7

M
O

6
,5

1
0

6
,8

3
6

A
N

7
8
,1

2
5

8
2
,0

3
5

O
T

4
0
.2

4
4
2
.2

6

F
IR

E
 B

A
T

T
A

L
IO

N
 C

H
IE

F
Y

0
5

H
R

2
9
.3

4
3
0
.8

0
3
2
.3

4

M
O

7
,1

1
9

7
,4

7
4

7
,8

4
9

A
N

8
5
,4

2
6

8
9
,6

9
0

9
4
,1

8
2

O
T

4
4
.0

0
4
6
.2

0
4
8
.5

1

F
IR

E
 D

E
P

U
T

Y
 C

H
IE

F
Y

1
1

H
R

3
4
.8

4
3
6
.5

8
3
8
.4

1

M
O

8
,4

5
3

8
,8

7
6

9
,3

2
0

A
N

1
0
1
,4

4
2

1
0
6
,5

1
7

1
1
1
,8

4
2

F
IR

E
 T

R
A

IN
E

E
Y

1
7

H
R

1
2
.4

2

M
O

3
,0

1
4

A
N

3
6
,1

7
1

O
T

1
8
.6

3

*T
h

e
 f

ir
s
t 

s
te

p
 i
n

 e
a
c
h

 r
a
n

k
 i
s
 t

h
e
 B

A
S

E
 p

a
y
 i
n

 e
a
c
h

 r
a
n

k
. 
 A

ll
 s

te
p

s
 a

ft
e
r 

th
e
 i
n

it
ia

l 
s
te

p
 a

re
 "

s
e
n

io
ri

ty
" 

ra
te

s
  
th

a
t 

in
c
re

a
s
e
 o

n
 i
d

e
n

ti
fi

e
d

 

a
n

n
iv

e
rs

a
ry

 d
a
te

s
.



E-23



E-24



E-25



E-26



E-27



E-28



E-29



E-30



E-31



E-32



E-33Schedule of Changes to Proposed BudgetE-

EXPLANATION OF REVENUE CHANGES:

Original General Fund Revenue Estimate: $564,891,986

Finance Department

Original Estimate $506,961,376 ($1,830,000)

Revised Estimate $505,131,376

Municipal Court

Original Estimate $14,578,743 $30,000

Revised Estimate $14,608,743

Public Health

Original Estimate $3,015,662 ($359,781)

Revised Estimate $2,655,881

Revised General Fund Revenue Total $562,732,205

An increase of $30,000 to Current Fines due to an expected
increase in collections based on adding two additional City
Marshal positions for the dedicated Environmental Court.

A decrease in Vital Statistics due to a change in state law that
requires a portion of this fee be remitted to the State instead
of being retained by the City.

A decrease of $1,830,000 has been made to the Current
property tax revenue account which corresponds to a Council
decision to decrease the property tax rate by a half cent, from
$0.8600/100 to $0.8550 /$100.

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES

MADE BY THE CITY COUNCIL

TO THE CITY MANAGER'S

PROPOSED 2007-08 BUDGET



E-34

EXPLANATION OF APPROPRIATION CHANGES:

Original General Fund Appropriation: $564,891,986

Budget and Management Services Department

Original Estimate $1,657,334 $59,709

Revised Estimate $1,717,043

City Manager's Office

Original Estimate $6,091,787 $193,664

Revised Estimate $6,285,451

City Secretary's Office

Original Estimate $617,608 $25,606
Revised Estimate $643,214

Code Compliance Department

Original Estimate $8,950,833 $940,734

Revised Estimate $9,891,567

Community Relations Department

Original Estimate $1,406,841 $59,324

Revised Estimate $1,466,165

The adopted budget increased by a net $59,709 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase
in the City's contribution to retirement.

The adopted budget increased by a net $193,664 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase
in the City's contribution to retirement.

The adopted budget increased by a net $940,734 due to the
addition of a Vacant Property Manager position, the addition
of four positions for the Environmental Investigation Unit,
Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase in the
City's contribution to retirement.

The adopted budget increased by a net $25,606 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase
in the City's contribution to retirement.

The adopted budget increased by a net $59,324 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase
in the City's contribution to retirement.

1



E-35

Economic and Community Development Department

Original Estimate $4,318,336 $113,941

Revised Estimate $4,432,277

Planning and Development Department

Original Estimate $12,101,517 $536,024

Revised Estimate $12,637,541

Environmental Management

Original Estimate $1,121,410 $55,660

Revised Estimate $1,177,070

Finance Department

Original Estimate $5,232,640 $195,091
Revised Estimate $5,427,731

Fire

Original Estimate $93,526,239 $3,973,217

Revised Estimate $97,499,456

Housing

Original Estimate $876,590 $22,572
Revised Estimate $899,162

The adopted budget increased by a net $536,024 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase
in the City's contribution to retirement.

The adopted budget increased by a net $3,973,217 due to
the addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5%
increase in the City's contribution to retirement.

The adopted budget increased by a net $55,660 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase
in the City's contribution to retirement.

The adopted budget increased by a net $113,941 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase
in the City's contribution to retirement.

The adopted budget increased by a net $195,091 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase
in the City's contribution to retirement.



E-36

Human Resources

Original Estimate $4,071,258 $138,506

Revised Estimate $4,209,764 

Internal Audit Department
Original Estimate $1,098,890 $50,546

Revised Estimate $1,149,436

Law Department

Original Estimate $4,571,039 $215,485

Revised Estimate $4,786,524

Library

Original Estimate $17,505,929 $227,975

Revised Estimate $17,733,904

The adopted budget increased by a net $50,546 due to the
addition of funds for a 5% increase in the City's contribution
to retirement.

The adopted budget increased by a net $215,485 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase
in the City's contribution to retirement, an addition of one
Senior Assistant City Attorney for Meet and Confer, and a
decrease in cost for a Prosecuting Attorney (1 month funding
included) due to the delayed opening of the additional
courtroom.

The adopted budget increased by a net $22,572 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase
in the City's contribution to retirement.

The adopted budget increased by a net $227,975. This is
due to the addition of Step costs/associated benefits, a 5%
increase in the City's contribution to retirement, a decrease
in library materials and a decrease for partial funding for Ella
Mae Shamblee Branch Library, due to the delayed opening
scheduled for March 2008.

The adopted budget increased by a net $138,506 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase
in the City's contribution to retirement.



E-37

Mayor and City Council

Original Estimate $1,375,003 $22,110

Revised Estimate $1,397,113

Municipal Court Department

Original Estimate $12,030,946 $168,641

Revised Estimate $12,199,587

Non-Departmental

Original Estimate $130,571,240 ($17,851,660)
Revised Estimate $112,719,580

Parks and Community Services Department

Original Estimate $28,169,665 $889,310

Revised Estimate $29,058,975

The adopted budget increased by a net $168,641 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits, increase of 5% in
the City's contribution to retirement, elimination of an
improvement package to construct a new municipal
courtroom which will be funded from the General Fund fund
balance; a decrease in the cost of a judge to preside over
that courtroom (1 month funding included) due to the
delayed opening of the additional courtroom, and the
addition of two City Marshal positions to staff the newly
dedicated Environmental Court. 

The adopted budget increased by a net $22,110 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits and a 5% increase
in the City's contribution to retirement.

The adopted budget increased by a net $889,310 due to the
addition of funds for Step increases and associated benefits
and a 5% increase in the City's contribution to retirement.

The Adopted budget decreased by a net $17,851,660 which
reflects the following changes: a decrease in Non-
Departmental was made to offset an increase in all other
General Fund departments for the FY2007-08 Step
increases, 5% retirement contribution, deletion of across the
board salary increases, and a reduction in 380 Economic
Development Incentives. The budget also includes
$1,940,394 for health insurance. Also, an earmark of
$1,830,000 is included for Capital Projects.



E-38

Police Department

Original Estimate $151,430,565 $6,312,895

Revised Estimate $157,743,460

Public Events Department

Original Estimate $10,948,836 $354,869
Revised Estimate $11,303,705

Public Health Department

Original Estimate $9,258,069 $119,242

Revised Estimate $9,377,311

Transportation & Public Works Department

Original Estimate $52,858,383 $1,016,758

Revised Estimate $53,875,141

Revised General Fund Appropriation Total $562,732,205

The adopted budget increased by a net $6,312,895 due to
the addition of Step costs and associated benefits, a 5%
increase in the City's contribution to retirement, the addition
of funds for 25 Detectives and an increase in the budgeted
salary savings.

The adopted budget increased by a net $1,016,758 due to 
the addition of Step costs/associated benefits, a 5% increase 
in the City's contribution to retirement, and an increase in the 
budgeted salary savings. This includes a decrease of 
($300,000) for street maintenance which will be funded by 
CDBG during FY2007-08.

The adopted budget increased by a net $119,242 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits, a 5% increase in
the City's contribution to retirement, a line item reduction in
contractual services for the Health Authority Contract, a
reduction of a filled consumer health specialist position, and
a reduction in operating cost for the Spay and Neuter Clinic
due to a delayed opening (July 2008) in FY07-08. 

The adopted budget increased by a net $354,869 due to the
addition of Step costs/associated benefits, a 5% increase in
the City's contribution to retirement, and an increase in the
budgeted salary savings.



E-39

Net Changes from City Manager's Proposed Budget ($2,159,781)

Enterprise Funds:

Water and Sewer Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $311,276,668 $658,569

Revised Revenue Estimate $311,935,237 

Original Proposed Appropriation $311,276,668 $658,569

Revised Appropriation $311,935,237

Municipal Airports Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $3,202,365 $89,541

Revised Revenue Estimate $3,291,906 

Original Proposed Appropriation $3,202,365 $89,541

Revised Appropriation $3,291,906

Solid Waste Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $48,403,978 ($5,072)

Revised Revenue Estimate $48,398,906 

The Adopted budget decreased by a $5,072 to reduce 
funds for salary increases; to add Step increases and 
associated benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City 
contribution to retirement; and  to add funds for a 7% 
increase in health insurance.

The adopted budget increased by $658,569 in sewer
services revenue. This increase coincides with the current
rate structure for the Water and Sewer Fund.

The Adopted budget increased by a net $658,569 to reduce
funds for salary increases; to add Step increases and
associated benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City
contribution to retirement; and to add funds for a 7%
increase in health insurance.

The Adopted budget increased by a net $89,541 in 
revenue.

The Adopted budget increased by a net $89,541 to reduce 
funds for salary increases; to add Step increases and 
associated benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City 
contribution to retirement; and  to add funds for a 7% 
increase in health insurance.



E-40

Original Proposed Appropriation $48,403,978 ($5,072)

Revised Appropriation $48,398,906

Storm Water Utility Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $14,998,256 $95,227

Revised Revenue Estimate $15,093,483 

Original Proposed Appropriation $14,998,256 $95,227

Revised Appropriation $15,093,483

Municipal Golf Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $5,127,742 ($6,942)

Revised Revenue Estimate $5,120,800 

Original Proposed Appropriation $5,127,742 ($6,942)

Revised Appropriation $5,120,800 

A decrease of $6,942 was made to taxable revenue based
on revised projections on the number of golf rounds.

The adopted budget decreased by a net $6,942 to reduce
funds for a salary increase; the addition of funds for Step
increases and associated benefits; a 7% increase in health
insurance; and a 5% increase in the City's contribution to
retirement.

The Adopted budget decreased by a net $5,072 to 
reduce funds for salary increases; to add Step 
increases and associated benefits; to add a 5% 
increase in the City contribution to retirement; and  to 
add funds for a 7% increase in health insurance.

The Adopted budget increased by a net $95,227 to 
reduce funds for salary increases; to add Step 
increases and associated benefits; to add a 5% 
increase in the City contribution to retirement; to add 
funds for a 7% increase in health insurance; and the 
addition of two positions.

The adopted budget increased by $95,227. The change 
coincides with a decrease in the expected contribution 
to reserves.



E-41

Internal Service and Special Funds:

Environmental Management Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $3,886,657 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $3,886,657 

Original Proposed Appropriation $3,886,657 $0

Revised Appropriation $3,886,657

Equipment Services Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $23,336,476 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $23,336,476 

Original Proposed Appropriation $23,336,476 $0

Revised Appropriation $23,336,476 

Group Health & Life Insurance Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $68,265,794 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $68,265,794 

The Adopted budget changed by a net ($0) to remove 
funds for compensation increases; to add Step 
increases and associated benefits; to add a 5% 
increase in the City contribution to retirement; and  to 

The Adopted budget changed by a net ($0) to remove 
funds for compensation increases; to add Step 
increases and associated benefits; to add a 5% 
increase in the City contribution to retirement; and  to 
add funds for a 7% increase in health insurance.

The Adopted budget changed by a net ($0) to reduce 
funds for salary increases; to add Step increases and 
associated benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City 
contribution to retirement; and  to add funds for a 7% 
increase in health insurance.

The Adopted budget changed by a net ($0) to reduce funds 
for salary increases; to add Step increases and associated 
benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City contribution to 
retirement; and  to add funds for a 7% increase in health 
insurance.



E-42

Original Proposed Appropriation $68,265,794 $0

Revised Appropriation $68,265,794

Information Systems Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $23,302,314 ($22,405)

Revised Revenue Estimate $23,279,909 

Original Proposed Appropriation $23,302,314 ($22,405)

Revised Appropriation $23,279,909 

Office Services Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $2,567,162 ($46,662)

Revised Revenue Estimate $2,520,500 

Original Proposed Appropriation $2,567,162 ($46,662)
Revised Appropriation $2,520,500

The Adopted budget decreased by a net $22,405 to 
reduce funds for salary increases; to add Step 
increases and associated benefits; to add a 5% 
increase in the City contribution to retirement; and  to 
add funds for a 7% increase in health insurance.

The Adopted budget decreased by a net $22,405 to reduce 
funds for salary increases; to add Step increases and 
associated benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City 
contribution to retirement; and  to add funds for a 7% 
increase in health insurance.

The Adopted budget decreased by a net $46,662 to 
reduce funds for salary increases; to add Step 
increases and associated benefits; to add a 5% 
increase in the City contribution to retirement; and to 
add funds for an increase in health insurance.

The Adopted budget changed by a net ($0) to reduce funds
for salary increases; to add Step increases and associated
benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City contribution to
retirement; and to add funds for a 7% increase in health
insurance.

The Adopted budget changed by a net ($0) to reduce funds
for salary increases; to add Step increases and associated
benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City contribution to
retirement; and to add funds for a 7% increase in health
insurance.



E-43

Engineering Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $16,615,257 ($24,970)

Revised Revenue Estimate $16,590,287 

Original Proposed Appropriation $16,615,257 ($24,970)

Revised Appropriation $16,590,287 

Risk Management Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $5,472,335 ($139)

Revised Revenue Estimate $5,472,196 

Original Proposed Appropriation $5,472,335 ($139)

Revised Appropriation $5,472,196

Temporary Labor Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $1,815,229 $40
Revised Revenue Estimate $1,815,269 

The Adopted budget increased by a net $40 to reduce 
funds for salary increases; to add Step increases and 
associated benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City 
contribution to retirement; and  to add funds for a 7% 
increase in health insurance.

A decrease of $24,970 was made to revenue projections 
based on anticipated work on TPW projects.

The Adopted budget decreased by a net $24,970 to reduce 
funds for salary increases; to add Step increases and 
associated benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City 
contribution to retirement; and  to add funds for a 7% 
increase in health insurance.

The Adopted budget slightly decreased by $139 in
contributions from others in order to balance the Fund.

The Adopted budget decreased by a net $139 to reduce 
funds for salary increases; to add Step increases and 
associated benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City 
contribution to retirement; and  to add funds for a 7% 
increase in health insurance.

The Adopted budget decreased by a net $46,662 to 
reduce funds for salary increases; to add Step 
increases and associated benefits; to add a 5% 
increase in the City contribution to retirement; and to 
add funds for an increase in health insurance.



E-44

Original Proposed Appropriation $1,815,229 $40

Revised Appropriation $1,815,269

Culture and Tourism Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $11,386,026 $721,586

Revised Revenue Estimate $12,107,612 

Original Proposed Appropriation $11,386,026 $721,586

Revised Appropriation $12,107,612 

The Adopted budget increased by a net $40 to reduce funds 
for salary increases; to add Step increases and associated 
benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City contribution to 
retirement; and  to add funds for a 7% increase in health 
insurance.

The Adopted budget increased by a net $721,586 to 
reduce funds for salary increases; to add Step 
increases and associated benefits; to add a 5% 
increase in the City contribution to retirement; and  to 
add funds for a 7% increase in health insurance. Also, 
the Adopted budget includes a dedicated 30% of car 
rental tax revenues for the Arts Council in the amount 
of $630,484.  Additionally, the following agencies will 
receive increased funding which will come from the 
Culture and Tourism Fund fund balance: Fort Worth 
Sister Cities-$21,420, Museum of Science & History- 
$33,077, and Van Cliburn Foundation-$37,500.

The Adopted budget increased by a net $721,586 to reduce 
funds for salary increases; to add Step increases and 
associated benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City 
contribution to retirement; and  to add funds for a 7% 
increase in health insurance. Also, the Adopted budget 
includes a dedicated 30% of car rental tax revenues for the 
Arts Council in the amount of $630,484.  Additionally, the 
following agencies will receive increased funding which will 
come from the Culture and Tourism Fund fund balance: Fort 
Worth Sister Cities-$21,420, Museum of Science & History- 
$33,077, and Van Cliburn Foundation-$37,500.

11



E-45

Unemployment Compensation Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $348,890 ($12,928)

Revised Revenue Estimate $335,962 

Original Proposed Appropriation $348,890 ($12,928)

Revised Appropriation $335,962

The Adopted budget decreased by a net $12,928 to 
reduce funds for salary increases; to add Step 
increases and associated benefits; to add a 5% 
increase in the City contribution to retirement; and  to 
add funds for a 7% increase in health insurance.

The Adopted budget decreased by a net $12,928 to reduce 
funds for salary increases; to add Step increases and 
associated benefits; to add a 5% increase in the City 
contribution to retirement; and  to add funds for a 7% 
increase in health insurance.





E-47

GENERAL FUND BUDGET SYNOPSIS 
 
The FY2007-08 adopted General Fund Budget is based on a $49,141,719 
increase in expenditures, a 9.57 percent increase from the FY2006-07 adopted 
budget.  Major expenditure adjustments are as follows: 
 

An Increase in Budget For: 

$9,869,177  TRANSFERS OUT 

$9,602,405  CONTRIB TO EMPLOYEE RETIRE 

$7,069,572  SALARIES OF REGULAR EMPLOYEES 

$4,505,232  POLICE RETIREMENT CONTRIB 

$4,005,571  OTHER CONTRACTUAL 

$3,890,036  CIVIL SERVICE BASE PAY 

$2,944,270  CONTRACT STREET MAINT 

$1,940,395  INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENT 

$1,139,973  RETIREE INSURANCE CONTRIB 

$1,116,331  CIVIL SERVICE OVERTIME 

$1,084,237  TERMINAL LEAVE 

$931,496  CITY MOWING 

$806,310  GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE 

$764,221  MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 

$758,697  CIVIL SERVICE TERMINAL LEAVE 

$594,743  CLAIM PAYMENTS TRANSFER 

$519,603  CONSULTANTS & PROF. SERVICES 

$497,010  ELECTRIC UTILITY 

$428,437  TELEPHONE BASIC LINE 

$344,000  PAVING MATERIALS 

$336,966  MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIR 

$317,260  INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES 

$254,288  IT SOLUTIONS CHARGES 

$243,313  MEDICARE 

$188,744  SIGNAL MATERIALS 

$188,235  BASIC LIFE INSURANCE 

$167,030  MINOR EQUIPMENT 

$164,270  PURCHASES FOR RESALE 

$157,868  CELLULAR/MOBILE PHONES 

 



E-48

MAJOR ADJUSTMENTS BY DEPARTMENT 

Budget and Management Services
The adopted Budget and Management Services budget is $1,717,043, representing a 2.7 percent 
increase from the FY2006-07 adopted budget.  The increase is due primarily to the FY2007-08 Step 
costs/associated benefits.

City Manager’s Office
The adopted City Manager’s Office budget is $6,285,451, representing a 19.06 percent increase over
the FY2006-07 Adopted budget.  This increase is primarily due to the addition of the four positions in the
Records and Information Management Division and a general fund subsidy for the City’s Cable Opera-
tions. The Records and Information Management Division was transferred to the City Manager’s Office
as a result of the Finance Department Maximus Study recommendations during FY2006-07. In addition,
the City’s Cable Operations lost program revenue as a result of state legislative changes diverting reve-
nue from cable operations to capital expenditures. Therefore, Cable Operations will be receiving a Gen-
eral Fund subsidy of $588,914 via the City Manager’s Office budget.

City Secretary
The adopted City Secretary budget is $643,214, representing a 5.04 percent decrease from the FY2006-
07 adopted budget.  The decrease is primarily due to the reduction of funds for a one time expense.

Code Compliance
The Code Compliance adopted budget of $9,891,567 represents a 6.5 percent increase over the 
FY2006-07 adopted budget.  This increase includes the addition of a vacant Property Manager and four 
Environmental Investigation Unit Officers.  The increase also includes costs associated with facility rental 
for the move of the Special Enforcement Division and the Neighborhood Code District 7 location move.

Community Relations
The Community Relations Department’s adopted FY2007-08 budget is $1,466,165 which represents a
23 percent increase above the FY2006-07 adopted budget. The increase is largely the result of the
FY2007-08 compensation plan, departmental growth which includes the transfer of a community out-
reach position from the Library, and an increase in IT service charges and basic telephone charges.

Planning and Development
The adopted Planning and Development budget is $12,637,541, a 6.53 percent increase over the
FY2006-07 consolidated Planning and Development Department‘s adopted budgets.   This is due to the
transfer of two positions for the Homelessness Advisory Division from the Housing Department to this
department, as well as two additional planner positions to assist with the homelessness comprehensive
plan and the historic preservation plan.

Economic and Community Development
The adopted Economic and Community Development budget is $4,432,277, representing a 29.69 per-
cent increase over the FY2006-07 adopted budget.  This increase is primarily due to additional funding
of the interlocal agreement led by the North Central Council of Governments to complete the regional
Availability and Disparity Study to continue the City’s Minority and Women Business Enterprise program.
The current ordinance expires in 2008. This study is one-time funding of $500,000. In addition, the
increase includes $100,000 at $50,000 each, to support the Fort Worth Metropolitan Black Chamber of
Commerce and the Fort Worth Hispanic Chamber of Commerce for the expansion of their programs to

General Fund Budget SynopsisE-



E-49

meet the community needs.

Environmental Management
The FY2007-08 adopted Environmental Management budget is $1,177,070, representing a net increase
of less than 1 percent. This net increase includes the reduction of one vacant position and the addition of
the FY2007-08 compensation plan. 

Finance
The adopted budget for the Finance Department is $5,427,731, which represents an increase of 1.93
percent from the FY2006-07 adopted budget. The net change is primarily due to increased funding for
step increases, 5% increase in the City’s contribution to the retirement fund, Accounting Division reorga-
nization, which includes six additional positions, an additional Subrogation Analyst for the Risk Manage-
ment Division, and the elimination of the Assistant Chief Accounting position.

Fire
The adopted budget for the Fire Department is $97,499,456, which is a 5.84 percent increase from the
FY2006-07 adopted budget.  This increase is primarily due to civil service step increases for the imple-
mentation of the FY2007-08 compensation plan and the additional costs for increased funding for retire-
ment contribution.  Additional funding was also added for the operational costs for a fire company at new
Stations 11 and 41, and the establishment of two firefighter-training classes to address attrition and over-
time. 

Housing
The adopted General Fund budget for the Housing Department is $899,162 a 4.58 percent decrease
from the FY2006-07 adopted budget.  The decrease is a net effect the transfer of 2 positions from the
Housing Department to the Planning and Development Department and the addition of 2.37 positions
added to the General Fund from the Grant Fund. The additional positions were due to work assignments
being incompatible with the uses of federal monies for housing grants program administration.

Human Resources
The FY2007-08 adopted Human Resources budget is $4,209,764 which represents a 3 percent increase
from the department’s FY2006-07 adopted budget.  The increase is largely the result of the FY2007-08
compensation plan.

Internal Audit
The adopted Internal Audit budget is $1,149,436 which is a 3.97 percent increase from the FY2006-07
adopted budget.  The increase is primarily due to the increase in the City’s contribution to the employee
retirement fund. 

Law
The FY2007-08 adopted budget for Law is $4,786,524 which is a 9 percent increase above the FY2006-
07 adopted budget.  The increase is largely the result of the FY2007-08 compensation plan, the addition
of a Prosecuting Attorney, and one Senior Assistant City Attorney.

Library
The adopted Library budget is $17,733,904, a 4.63 percent increase from the FY2006-07 adopted bud-
get.  The adopted budget primarily increased due to the conversion of temporary 31.5 Library Page posi-
tions to regular employees throughout the Library system. This assists the City in complying with the IRS



E-50

and Social Security guidelines.

Mayor and Council
The adopted Mayor and Council budget is $1,397,113, which is a 1.51 percent decrease from the
FY2006-07 adopted budget.  

Municipal Court
The Municipal Court adopted budget is $12,199,587, which is a 10.19 percent increase from the
FY2006-07 adopted budget.  The net change is primarily due to increased funding for step increases,
5% increase in the City’s contribution to the retirement fund, conversion of two SO1 Deputy City Marshal
positions to regular full-time, additional staffing to implement the new Red Light Program, two additional
Deputy City Marshal positions to staff the newly dedicated Environmental Court, and an additional Judge
position to staff the additional Municipal Court room.  

Non-Departmental
The Non-Departmental adopted budget is $112,719,580, which is an 18.3 percent increase over the FY 
2006-07 adopted budget.  The adopted budget percentage change reflects increased payments to the 
various debt services, and increased funding for Economic Development Incentives and the Retiree 
Group Health Insurance contribution.  This increase also accounts for higher electricity costs and costs 
associated with the annual audit.

Parks and Community Services
The adopted budget for the Parks and Community Services Department (PACS) is $29,058,975, which
represents a 6.28 percent increase from the department’s FY2006-07 adopted budget.  This increase is
primarily due to the increase in the City’s contribution to the retirement fund, the annualization of
FY2006-07 particially funded positions and the conversion of 32.35 temporary S01 positions to regular
positions.   Other adjustments to this budget include the transfer of the Alleyway Cleaning and Mainte-
nance Program to the Transportation and Public Works Department.

Police
The adopted budget for the Police Department is $157,743,460 a 7.79 percent increase above the
FY2006-07 adopted budget.  This increase is due primarily to the increase in the City’s contribution to
the retirement fund, the annualization of FY2006-07 particially funded positions, the addition of funds for
100 positions (42 civilian and 58 civil service positions) and related benefits.
 
Public Events
The adopted Public Events budget is $11,303,705, which is an 8.4 percent increase over the FY2006-07
adopted budget.  The net change is primarily due to increased funding for step increases, 5% increase in
the City’s contribution to the retirement fund, conversion of one SO1 Administrative Assistant position to
regular full-time, a $50,000 increase in funding for the Cowtown Coliseum management contract, and a
$50,000 decrease based on current vacancy trends.

Public Health
The FY2007-08 adopted Public Health budget is $9,377,311, which is a 12 percent increase above the
FY2006-07 adopted budget.  This increase is primarily attributed to additional funding for the Spay and
Neuter Clinic in Animal Care and Control, which includes four additional positions.  The additional posi-
tions include one Veterinarian Technician, one Facilities Manager, and two Animal Shelter attendants.



E-51

  
Transportation and Public Works
The Transportation and Public Works Department’s adopted budget is $53,875,141, which is a 12.24
percent increase from the department’s FY2006-07 adopted budget.  This year the department is imple-
menting the new Automated Red Light Program approved by Council in late FY2006-07.  There will be
10 cameras strategically placed throughout the City by the end of FY2007-08. This increase is also
attributed to additional staffing, an in-house contract street maintenance restoration program, street light
maintenance, traffic signal maintenance, replacement of street maintenance funds from other agencies,
i.e. The Fort Worth Transportation Authority, Alleyway Cleaning and Maintenance, as well as Supple-
mental Bridge Maintenance Program.

Zoo
The adopted budget for the Zoo is $5,101,028, a 3.00 percent increase over its FY2006-07 adopted bud-
get.  Per the City’s contractual obligation to the Fort Worth Zoological Association, the Zoo’s budget
increased by $135,169 for the required Consumer Price Index adjustment to the annual payment to the
Fort Worth Zoological Association.





E-53

General Grant Enterprise Internal Service Special

Fund Funds Funds Funds Funds

BEGINNING BALANCE: $41,802,536 $27,677,754 $78,410,706 $4,119,903 $97,054,140

ESTIMATED REVENUES:

Taxes

 (a) Property Tax 324,907,629

 (b) Sales Tax 99,583,863  44,825,687

 (c) Other Local Taxes 9,297,234 10,968,595

Licenses and Permits 54,019,857

Fines and Forfeitures 13,727,486

Use of Money and Property 17,697,559 3,325,309 238,220

Revenue From Other Agencies 948,420 3,133,450 0

Charges for Current Services 25,714,687 36,901,283 66,990,941 7,080,537

Miscellaneous and Other Revenue 1,338,262 342,863,398 0 3,224,667

Total Revenues 547,234,997 0 386,223,440 66,990,941 66,337,706

Other Financing Sources  

 (a) Transfers In 15,497,208  402,979 76,454,020

 (b) Non-Revenues             11,988,978                                     

Total Revenues and  

  Other Financing Sources 562,732,205 11,988,978 386,626,419 66,990,941 142,791,726

Use of Reserves 0 0 0

Total Estimated Revenues

  and Use of Reserves $562,732,205 $11,988,978 $386,626,419 $66,990,941 $142,791,726

EXPENDITURES / EXPENSES:

Budget and Management Services $1,717,043

City Manager $6,285,451 $983,170

City Secretary 643,214

Code Compliance 9,891,567

Community Relations 1,466,165 640,064

Debt Service 50,458,069

Development 12,637,541

Economic & Community Development 4,432,277

Environmental Management 1,177,070 48,398,906 3,816,659

Finance 5,427,731 7,159,581

Fire 97,499,456

Housing 899,162 27,893,091

Human Resources 4,209,764 1,815,269 68,165,607

Internal Audit 1,149,436

Law 4,786,524

Library 17,733,904

Mayor and Council 1,397,113

Municipal Court 12,199,587

Non-Departmental 62,261,511 2,520,500

Parks and Community Services 29,058,975 5,120,800

Planning 0

Police 157,743,460 47,476,388

Public Events 11,303,705 10,455,246

Public Health 9,377,311

Transportation and Public Works 53,875,141 18,306,833

Zoo 5,101,028

Utilities 311,935,237

Aviation 3,291,906

Engineering 16,590,287 580,000

Equipment Services 23,336,476

Information Technology                                              23,279,909 _______

Total Expenditures and Uses $562,732,205 $28,533,155 $387,053,682 $67,542,441 $138,636,651

ENDING BALANCE:

Reserve (committed) 4,011,760

Reserve (uncommitted) 0

Undesignated $37,790,776 $11,133,577 $77,983,443 $3,568,403 $101,209,215

FISCAL YEAR 2007-08 ALL FUNDS COMPARISON OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES





E-55

ADOPTED RE-ESTIMATE ADOPTED CHANGE FROM % CHANGE FROM %

2006-07 2006-07 2007-08 2006-07 ADOPTED CHANGE RE-ESTIMATE CHANGE

Property Taxes $291,590,333 $292,429,733 324,907,629 $33,317,296 11.4% $32,477,896 11.1%

Sales Tax $96,093,842 $97,177,512 99,583,863 $3,490,021 3.6% $2,406,351 2.48%

Other Local Taxes $8,754,327 $9,301,712 9,297,234 $542,907 6.2% ($4,478) 0.0%

Licenses and Permits $51,424,177 $52,270,985 54,019,857 $2,595,680 5.0% $1,748,872 3.3%

Fines and Forfeitures $11,806,227 $12,877,093 13,727,486 $1,921,259 16.3% $850,393 6.6%

Use of Money and Property $11,032,319 $12,056,268 17,697,559 $6,665,240 60.4% $5,641,291 46.8%

From Other Agencies $612,290 $934,743 948,420 $336,130 54.9% $13,677 1.5%

Service Charges $24,536,245 $23,945,625 25,714,687 $1,178,442 4.8% $1,769,062 7.4%

Other Revenue $1,409,190 $1,942,333 1,338,262 ($70,928) -5.0% ($604,071) -31.1%

Transfers $16,331,536 $16,625,260 15,497,208 ($834,328) -5.1% ($1,128,052) -6.8%

Total Revenues $513,590,486 $519,561,264 $562,732,205 $49,141,719 9.6% $43,170,941 8.3%

Use of Fund Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 100.0% $0 100.0%

Total General Fund $513,590,486 $519,561,264 $562,732,205 $49,141,719 9.6% $43,170,941 8.3%

GENERAL FUND REVENUE SUMMARY



E-56Revenue SynopsisE-

PROPERTY TAXES 
 
The FY2007-08 budget decreases the City’s property tax rate to $0.8550 per $100 net 
taxable valuation.  The City’s property tax roll of net taxable value increased $4.17 billion or  
13 percent from the July 2006 certified roll to the July 2007 certified roll.  This is the twelfth 
consecutive increase.  As a result, the City is projected to collect $32.4 million more than in 
FY2006-07, even with the decrease in the tax rate. 
 
 
 

Net Taxable Value

$0
$5

$10
$15
$20
$25
$30
$35
$40

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

B
il

li
o

n
s

Tax Year (for following Budget Year)

 
 
 

 
 
The estimate of the FY2007-08 tax revenue is based on the certified roll provided by the 
Tarrant Appraisal District (TAD) in July 2007.  The assumed collection rate is 99.00 percent.  
Other factors affecting current property tax revenue are the exemptions to assessed valuation 
authorized by the State and additional exemptions granted on a local option and approved by 
City Council. 
 
The most significant exemptions approved by the City Council are the general homestead 
exemption of 20 percent available to all residential homestead properties, an additional 
$40,000 homestead exemption granted to senior citizens, and the Freeport exemption.  
 
 



E-57

 
 
 
The following indicates the loss of taxable value for various exemptions from the certified roll: 
 
              

Total Appraised Value $44,313,510,435

Less

  Deferred Special Use Value Loss

    Agricultural $558,700,165

    Scenic Land $6,337,400

  Partial Exemption Value Loss

    Homestead $35,316,751

    Over-65 $955,861,537

    Freeport $3,051,652,461

    Disabled Person $97,825,705

    Disabled Veteran $2,207,238,954

    Historic Site $13,886

    Solar/Wind $11,350,260

    Pollution Control $441,970,198

    Foreign Trade Zone $84,857,586

    Prorated Absolute $18,187,518

    Comm Hse Dev $140,867,612

  Nominal Personal Property $275,011,839

  Abatement Value Loss $104,187

Net Taxable Value $36,428,214,376

Plus

  Min Value of Protested Values $817,143,027

  Incomplete Values $381,239,796

Net Adjusted Value $37,626,597,199

Total Levy @ .8550 $321,707,406

Less

  Estimated Levy Adjustments ($707,754)

Estimated Final Levy $320,999,652

Collection of Levy $317,789,653

% Collection 99.000%

Less Est Refunds ($2,250,000)

Budgeted Revenues $315,539,653  
 



E-58

SALES TAX 
 
Revenue from the City’s one percent of the sales tax, exclusive of the one-half percent 
special use tax for the Crime Control and Prevention District Fund, is projected to equal 
$99,583,863, an increase of $3,490,021, or 3.63 percent from the FY2006-07 budget.  Actual 
sales tax collections for FY2006-07 are anticipated to exceed the FY2006-07 adopted budget 
by $1,083,670 or 1.13 percent. The FY2007-08 projection represents an increase of 
$2,406,351 or 2.5 percent above the FY2006-07 re-estimate.  This revenue is dependent on 
the level of retail sales.   
 
OTHER LOCAL TAXES 
 
Revenues from other local taxes are anticipated to increase by $542,907 or 6.20 percent. 
Other local taxes include franchise fees on telephone access lines and revenue from the 
state mixed beverage tax.  
 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 
 
Revenues from licenses and permits are anticipated to be $2,595,680 or 5.05 percent higher 
than the FY2006-07 budget. This category includes predominately franchise fees on utilities 
and street rental revenues from Water and Cable TV, as well as miscellaneous permit fees.  
 
FINES AND FORFEITURES 
 
Total revenue from fines and forfeitures are projected to increase from the FY2006-07 budget 
by $1,921,259, or 16.27 percent.  This category includes revenue collected from traffic and 
court fines, administrative and penalty fees and miscellaneous court related charges. 
 
USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 
 
Revenue from the use of money and property is projected to increase by $6,665,240 or 60.42 
percent from the FY2006-07 budget. This category includes interest on the City’s invested 
cash, as well as rental of City convention and exhibition space. The increase recognizes 
rising interest revenue on invested City funds and a continued strong performance in the 
Public Events Department. 
 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES 
 
Revenue from other agencies is projected to increase by $336,130 or 54.90 percent above 
the FY2006-07 budget.  This category includes revenue from entities outside of the City.  For 
example, a reimbursement received from the DFW Airport is included in this category. 
 
 
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 
 
Revenues from service charges are projected to be $1,178,442 or 4.80 percent above the 
FY2006-07 budget.  This category includes construction and development related permit 
revenues, and this increase results in the application of an across the board increase in the 
Development Department’s fees and charges driven by the Zucker study. 



E-59

 
OTHER REVENUE 
 
Other revenues are projected to be $70,928 or 5.03 percent below the FY2006-07 budget, 
due to slight decreases in miscellaneous revenues and contributions.     
 
TRANSFERS 
 
Transfer payments are projected to decrease by $834,328 or 5.11 percent below the 
FY2006-07 budget. This net decrease is primarily due to the elimination of a transfer from the 
Culture and Tourism Fund to offset the Public Events Department’s operating expenditures.  
In addition, there is a reduction in the municipal security fund transfers to the General Fund.   



E-60
General Fund Budget Expenditures and Reve-
nuesE-

PUBLIC SAFETY, HEALTH, AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

$288,123,519 

51.20%

MANAGEMENT SERVICES / 

STRATEGIC PLANNING

$87,877,787 

15.62%

DEBT SERVICE

$50,458,069 

8.97%

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES

$64,428,709 

11.45%

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

$53,875,141 

9.57%

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT

$17,968,980 

3.19%

PROPERTY TAXES

$324,907,629 

57.74%

SALES TAX

$99,583,863 

17.70%

TRANSFERS

$15,497,208 

2.75%

OTHER REVENUE

$1,338,262 

0.24%

SERVICE CHARGES

$25,714,687 

4.57%

REVENUE FROM OTHER 

AGENCIES

$948,420 

0.17%

USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY

$17,697,559 

3.14%

FINES AND FORFEITURES

$13,727,486 

2.44%

LICENSES AND PERMITS

$54,019,857 

9.60%

OTHER LOCAL TAXES

$9,297,234 

1.65%

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

2007-08 ADOPTED GENERAL FUND BUDGET

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $562,732,205



E-61

GENERAL FUND

$562,732,205 

55.32%

MUNICIPAL AIRPORTS

$3,291,906 

0.32%

LAKE WORTH

$683,526 

0.07%

CULTURE AND TOURISM

$12,107,612 

1.19%

WATER AND SEWER

$311,935,237 

30.67%

ENVIRONMENTAL 

MANAGEMENT FUND

$3,886,657 

0.38%

AWARDED ASSETS

$689,874 

0.07%

MUNICIPAL GOLF

$5,120,800 

0.50%

MUNICIPAL PARKING

$3,213,350 

0.32%

STORMWATER UTILITY

$15,093,483 

1.48%

CRIME DISTRICT

$49,003,428 

4.82%

CABLE COMMUNICATIONS

$1,038,545 

0.10%

SOLID WASTE

$48,398,906 

4.76%

2007-08 ADOPTED BUDGET
CITY OF FORT WORTH

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 2007-08

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL $1,017,195,529*
*Excludes internal service funds and insurance funds.  

TOTAL $1,017,195,529*
*Excludes internal service funds and insurance funds.

GENERAL FUND

$562,732,205 

55.32%

WATER AND SEWER

$311,935,237 

30.67%

MUNICIPAL AIRPORTS

$3,291,906 

0.32%

MUNICIPAL GOLF

$5,120,800 

0.50%

LAKE WORTH

$683,526 

0.07%

MUNICIPAL PARKING

$3,213,350 

0.32%

AWARDED ASSETS

$689,874 

0.07%

STORMWATER UTILITY

$15,093,483 

1.48%

SOLID WASTE

$48,398,906 

4.76%

CULTURE AND TOURISM

$12,107,612 

1.19%

ENVIRONMENTAL    

MANAGEMENT FUND

$3,886,657 

0%

CRIME DISTRICT

$49,003,428 

4.82%

CABLE COMMUNICATIONS

$1,038,545 

0.10%



E-62Summary of Authorized Positions and Expenditures
General FundE-

SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS AND EXPENDITURES

GENERAL FUND BY DEPARTMENT

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS EXPENDITURES

Actual Adopted Adopted Actual Adopted Adopted

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08

BUDGET & MGMT SERVICES 13.00 16.00 17.00 1,175,274$      1,671,459$      1,717,043$      

CITY MANAGER 44.00 43.00 47.00 4,580,742$      5,279,013$      6,285,451$      

CITY SECRETARY 7.50 7.50 7.50 610,678$         677,366$         643,214$         

CODE COMPLIANCE 102.00 118.00 125.00 7,501,983$      9,285,634$      9,891,567$      

COMMUNITY RELATIONS 12.40 16.65 21.05 838,341$         1,188,115$      1,466,165$      

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEV 21.50 36.00 37.50 2,103,514$      3,417,472$      4,432,277$      

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 17.00 15.00 14.00 1,159,598$      1,173,574$      1,177,070$      

FINANCE 62.00 68.00 71.00 4,575,967$      5,324,841$      5,427,731$      

FIRE 845.00 897.00 900.00 85,302,579$    92,121,205$    97,499,456$    

HOUSING 2.40 7.46 7.83 265,912$         942,308$         899,162$         

HUMAN RESOURCES 43.20 46.05 48.05 3,555,884$      4,095,694$      4,209,764$      

INTERNAL AUDIT 16.00 16.00 16.00 1,002,211$      1,105,499$      1,149,436$      

LAW DEPARTMENT 42.00 44.00 46.00 4,211,846$      4,375,195$      4,786,524$      

LIBRARY 207.00 221.00 252.50 15,420,156$    16,947,940$    17,733,904$    

MAYOR AND COUNCIL 7.00 7.00 7.00 971,133$         1,418,476$      1,397,113$      

MUNICIPAL COURT 186.00 186.00 193.00 10,482,570$    11,071,698$    12,199,587$    

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 89,128,036$    95,247,143$    112,719,580$  

PARKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 307.75 338.75 367.10 23,749,499$    28,262,315$    29,058,975$    

PLANNING 23.00 23.00 0.00 1,610,297$      1,980,499$      -$                  

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 113.00 136.00 162.00 8,259,984$      9,881,756$      12,637,541$    

POLICE 1,510.00 1,553.00 1,659.00 133,868,558$  146,349,375$  157,743,460$  

PUBLIC EVENTS 118.00 140.00 141.00 10,471,469$    10,427,872$    11,303,705$    

PUBLIC HEALTH 128.00 143.00 146.00 7,555,301$      8,382,512$      9,377,311$      

TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC WKS 408.00 399.00 382.00 45,955,447$    47,997,666$    53,875,141$    

ZOO 2.83 0.83 0.00 4,827,971$      4,965,859$      5,101,028$      

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 4,238.58 4,478.24 4,667.53 469,184,950$  $513,590,486 $562,732,205



E-63   Other FundsE-

SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS AND EXPENDITURES

OTHER FUNDS

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS EXPENDITURES

Actual Adopted Adopted Actual Adopted Adopted

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08

Enterprise Funds

MUNICIPAL AIRPORTS FUND 27.00 28.00 28.00 3,065,988$       3,278,972$           3,291,906$           

MUNICIPAL GOLF FUND 40.00 40.00 48.25 5,007,053$       4,922,897$           5,120,800$           

MUNICIPAL PARKING FUND 1.00 2.00 2.00 3,099,135$       3,067,086$           3,213,350$           

SOLID WASTE FUND 62.00 72.00 80.00 39,061,991$     44,823,186$         48,398,906$         

STORMWATER UTILITY FUND 0.00 33.00 75.00 -$                  10,156,708$         15,093,483$         

WATER AND SEWER FUND 798.00 846.00 885.00 285,397,496$   288,229,281$       311,935,237$       

Internal Service Funds

ENGINEERING SERVICES FUND 179.75 179.75 186.75 13,521,411$   14,964,610$      16,590,287$      

EQUIPMENT SERVICES FUND 126.00 126.00 126.00 21,473,617$   22,510,058$      23,336,476$      

INFORMATION SYSTEMS FUND 119.00 122.00 131.00 19,281,742$   22,599,501$      23,279,909$      

OFFICE SERVICES FUND 19.00 19.00 19.00 1,959,773$     2,363,831$        2,520,500$        

TEMPORARY LABOR FUND 2.00 2.00 2.00 1,872,791$     1,011,371$        1,815,269$        

Special Funds

CABLE COMMUNICATIONS 13.00 13.00 13.00 1,008,640$     983,170$           1,038,545$        

CRIME DISTRICT 209.00 241.00 252.00 43,344,129$   46,775,960$      49,003,428$      

CULTURE AND TOURISM FUND 8.00 10.40 10.40 18,157,376$   10,455,246$      12,107,612$      

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT FUN 26.00 26.00 26.00 3,695,217$     3,816,659$        3,886,657$        

FEDERAL AWARDED ASSETS FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 324,746$        158,008$           160,532$           

GROUP HEALTH FUND 7.80 7.80 9.80 51,308,474$   54,871,081$      68,265,794$      

LAKE WORTH TRUST FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 217,915$        758,523$           683,526$           

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 1.00 1.00 1.00 5,274,303$     7,159,581$        5,472,196$        

STATE AWARDED ASSETS FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 174,014$        542,420$           529,342$           

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP FUND 0.00 0.15 0.15 233,798$        394,763$           335,962$           

WORKERS COMP FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,380,307$     12,899,763$      11,885,776$      

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 5,877.13 6,247.34 6,562.88 996,044,866$  1,070,333,161$  1,170,697,698$  



E-64Changes in Authorized PositionsE-

CHANGES IN AUTHORIZED POSITIONS
OVER THE PAST FIVE YEARS

0.00

1,000.00

2,000.00

3,000.00

4,000.00

5,000.00

6,000.00

7,000.00

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

General Fund All Funds

N
U

M
B

E
R

 O
F

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IZ
E

D
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N
S

Thousands

Public Safety & 

Health  Services

3,039.00

65.11%

Neighborhood 

Services

779.65

16.70%
Infrastructure 

Services

382.00

8.18%

Economic and 

Community 

Development 

Services

207.33

4.44%

Management 

Services 

259.55

5.56%

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY FUNCTION IN THE GENERAL FUND FOR 
FY2007-08


